# CH \$40.00 35897

ETAS ID: TM523476

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:Release of Security Interest under Reel/Frame No.6380/0653

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Veriforce, LLC		
Street Address:	1575 Sawdust Road, Suite 600		
City:	The Woodlands		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77380		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW MEXICO		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3589732	VERIFORCE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-969-3000

**Email:** vpan@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel C. Pollick

Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38263-011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel C. Pollick
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel C. Pollick/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Trademark Security Termination (executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Termination (executed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Termination (executed)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006644 FRAME: 0927

source=Trademark Security Termination (executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006644 FRAME: 0928

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST** is made as of May 14, 2019 by AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, as Collateral Agent for the Lenders ("Secured Party").

## WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS**, Veriforce, LLC, a New Mexico limited liability company ("<u>Veriforce</u>"), and Veriforce Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings" and, together with Veriforce, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Secured Party are parties to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 13, 2018 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Secured Party and Veriforce are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 13, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Veriforce granted a security interest to Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) set forth in Schedule I attached hereto;

**WHEREAS**, Secured Party recorded the Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 13, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6380/0653; and

**WHEREAS**, Secured Party has agreed to release its rights under the Trademark Security Agreement and to re-convey to Veriforce any and all rights in and to the Trademark Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all the Trademark Collateral originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and releases all other rights it may have to the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Secured Party, to the extent granted in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, hereby assigns, grants and otherwise re-conveys to Veriforce, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. Upon the request of Grantors, Secured Party, at Grantors' expense, further agrees to execute all documents necessary to demonstrate and confirm the parties' intent under this Release of Trademark Security Interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

AB/Veriforce – Trademark Security Termination 38858041

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Secured Party has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:\_

Name: Shishir Agrawal Title: Managing Director

# SCHEDULE I

# TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

[see attached]

# **Trademark Registrations**

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration No./ Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
VERIFORCE	RN: 3,589,732	Sep. 10, 2007	Mar. 17, 2009
	SN: 77/275,752		

AB/Veriforce – Trademark Security Termination 38858041

**RECORDED: 05/14/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006644 FRAME: 0932